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No. 27!2. S.] 	 I Published May 29, 1917. 

CHAPTER 293 
AN ACT to create section 926-11h of the statutes, relating to 

the use of the nroeeeds from the sale of bonds. 
Thf 	opl«,f 	S':strt( of Wisconsin. rciacsi nt, (1 in Senate, and 

Assembly, do HMO as folio its: 

SECTION 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to 
iva(.1 : Section 926-11h. Whenever any bonds shall have been 
issued by any city in aceordance with the provisions of seetion 
926-11 and the purpose for Nvhieh they were issued shall have 
been aceomplished or completed, the proceeds from the sale of 
such bonds in excess of the sum expended for the purpose for 
.vhich they were issued, shall be used towards the payment of 
the principal on said bonds or to repurchase any such bonds 
then outstanding. In any year in which there shall lie on hand 

fficient moneys derived from the proceeds of the sale of such 
hoods to pay the whole or a part of the principal falling due on 
such bonds. it shall In unnecessary for the eity to collect more 

fn the pa :. - n.eot of ilte principal on said bonds than are 
neeessary to wake up the difference between the amount which 
will become due in the ensuing year and the amount so available 
fol. payment of the prillei pal of such bonds. The common coun-
cil cf tiieli city may in any year raise a greater sum than shall 

nceessary in order to meet the principal and interest on bonds 
which fall due during the ensuing year and apply the same to the 
purvhase disvharge of outstanding bonds at the lowest prac-
tieal price. 

SEe -r!ox 2. This act shall take effeet upon its passage and pub-
lieation. 

Appr ov ed May 26, 1917. 

No. 4S5, S. I 	 Published May 29. 1917. 

CHAPTER 294 
\ ..y ACT to a:. - end the first paragraph of section 925q 	161 and 

the second paragraph of section 925q-162 u if the statutes. re-
lating to the secretary of the board of estimate in cities of the 
first class. 

The people of thc State of Wisconsin, represenhd in &nal( and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. The first paragraph of seetion 925q-161 and the 
second paragraph of section 925q-162 of the statutes are 
amended to read: (Section 925q-161) (First Paragraph). In 
all such cities of the first class there shall be a board of estimate, 
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which shall consist .of the mayor who smut be president of the 
board, president of the common council, comptroller, city treas-
urer, city attorney, commissioner of public works and the mem-
bers of the finance committee of the common council. * * • 
The secretary of said board shall be appointed by the city comp-
troller and shall keep a record of the proceedings of said board 
and perform all other duties pertaining to such office. Said 
board shall convene on the first day of August in each year and 
the comptroller shall place before said board the reports and 
estimates made and filed with him pursuant to law by the vari-
ous departments, boards and bodies, which under the provisions 
of the preceding section are required to be filed with the comp-
troller on or before the first day of August in said year. From 
the reports and estimates of such departments, boards and bod-
ies, so made and filed it shall be the duty of said board of esti-
mate to make and submit to the common council in writing on 
or before the fifteenth day of September in each year a pro-
posed budget, setting forth in detail the various purposes for 
which money is to be expended during the ensuing fiscal year by 
each of such departments, boards and bodies, and the amounts of 
money which it is proposed shall be appropriated by the com-
mon council for each of said purposes. Provided that the board 
of estimate shall not have power to change the purposes for or 
amounts of money whiCh may be expended by any board or body, 
which by law is authorized to determine the purposes for which 
money is to be expended by it and the tax which shall be levied 
therefor unless said board or body shall by resolution formally 
adopted by the affirmative vote of a majority of all the members 
thereof authorize such change in either said purposes or amounts. 
Whenever any such resolution shall have been adopted by any 
such board or body, it shall file with said board of estimate at 
least two days prior to the time the board of estimate is required 
to transmit that part of the budget to the common council a cer-
tified copy of such resolution and the board of estimate shall 
thereupon change such purposes Or amounts in conformity with 
said resolution. 

(Section 925q-162) (Second Paragraph). Except as other-
wise specifically provided in this act no moneys shall be expended 
and no liabilities shall be incurred by said city or any depart-
ment, board or body, by whatever name known, thereof, during 
any fiscal year for any purpose in excess of the amount provided 
therefor in the budget for said year nor for any purpose other 
than the purposes enumerated in said budget for said year. 
Whenever a department, board or body, by whatever name 
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known, shall be reimbursed for materials supplied or services 
performed unless the moneys so received are required by law to 
be paid into or placed to the credit of some other fund or funds 
the expenditures of money for such material or services shall 
not be deemed an expenditure within the meaning of this act but 
the money so received may be expended for the purposes for 
which the money was originally appropriated in said budget. 
Whenever the head of any department of such city or whenever 
any boar ff or body, whose funds are subject to the control of 
the common council shall find it necessary to expend a sum for 
one or More of the purposes for which he or it is authorized by 
said budget to expend money in excess of that provided for 
in said budget, and that it will be unnecessary to expend the 
amount appropriated by said budget for some other purpose or 
purposes in his or its department, he or it may request the mayor 
to call a meeting of the board of estimate and upon such re-
quest it shall be the duty of the mayor to call a meeting of the 
board of estimate forthwith. At such meeting the head of the 
department or such board or body, by whatever name known, 
desiring such change in the budget shall submit the facts relat-
ing thereto, to the board of estimate and if the majority of the 
board approves thereof, the • • • secretary of said board 
shall immediately notify the comptroller, and it shall be the duty 
of the comptroller to revise such appropriations in the budget 
to conform to such decision of the board of estimate and to 
notify the head of the department or the board or body, affected 
thereby, of such change. Provided, however, that when any 
board or body, is authorized by law to determine the purposes 
for which money is to be expended by it and the tax to be levied 
therefor, the board of estimate shall not have power to change 
the purposes or amounts in said budget for any such board or 
body, but when any such board or body, shall by resolution for-
mally adopted by the affirmative vote of a majority of all the 
members of such board or body, at a regular meeting of such 
board or body, or a special meeting called for said purpose deter-
mine it to be necessary to spend a larger sum for one or more of 
the purposes for which it is authorized by said budget to spend 
money than is provided for in said budget and that it will be un-
necessary to expend the amount provided in said budget for 
some other purpose or purposes, the secretary, clerk or other 
similar officer or employe of said board or body, shall make and 
file with the comptroller of such city, a certified copy of such res-
olution and it shall be the duty of the comptroller to revise such 
amounts in the budget to conform to such resolution of said 
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board or body, and to notify said board or body of such change. 
However, no department, board or body, by whatever name 
known, shall be permitted to expend a larger sum than is ap-
propriated by said budget for such department. board or body, 
except that unexpended balances from the proceeds of 
bonds or mortgage certificates carried over from the 
preceding year may be expended for the purposes for which said 
bonds or certificates were issue], provided that any department, 
board or body. whose funds are subject to the control of the 
common council of such city may expend sums appropriated 
by the cornmon council from the common council contingent 
fund as hereinafter provided for the purposes for which such 
sums shall be appropriated. The common council shall have 
power to appropriate sums from time to time out of the common 
council contingent fund by resolution formally adopted by the 
affirmative vote of at least three-fourths of all the aldermen for 
any lawful purpose or purposes. Any board or body, by what-
ever name known, whose funds are not subject to the control of 
the common council, may appropriate sums from time to time 
out of its contingent fund by resolution formally adopted by the 
affirmative vote of three-fourths of all the members of such 
board or body, for any purpose for which said board or body, is 
authorized to expend money. Whenever any sum or sums shall 
have been appropriated by any such board or body, out of its 
contingent fund and before the expenditure thereof, it shall cer-
tify to the comptroller of said city the amount or amounts so ap-
propriated and the purpose or purposes for which such sum or 
sums have been appropriated. The head of any department, 
board or body, charged by law with the construction, extension, 
operation and maintenance of a municipally owned public util-
ity may in addition to the sums provided in the budget expend 
sums from time to time out of the surplus revenues of such 
public utility whenever it is deemed necessary so to do in order 
to maintain its service to the public when authorized by the 
common council of such city by resolution formally adopted by 
the affirmative vote of three-fourths of all the aldermen, specify-
ing in said resolution the amount or amounts so appropriated 
and the purpose or purposes for which such sum or sums have 
been appropriated. Whenever such resolution shall have been 
adopted by the common council, and before the expenditure of 
any sum or sunis so appropriated by it. a copy of such resolution 
shall be certified to the comptroller of said city. Unless other-
wise specifically provided by law no municipal bonds other than 
those provided for in said budget shall be issued during the en- 
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suing fiscal year, except in great emergencies when it is neces-
sary so to do to supply the funds necessary to preserve the pub-
lic health or safety, and then only when authorized by the 
affirmative vote of three-fourths of all the members of the com-
mon council. Nothing herein contained shall prevent the city 
from expending moneys or incurring liabilities for any purposes 
which are by law assessable against lots, parts of lots or parcels 
of land benefited thereby or are a legal charge against any 
lots, parts of lots or parcels of land. Every officer or employe 
of the city who shall participate in the violation of this section 
shall be personally liable to the city for all loss or damage re-
sulting from such violation. It shall not be necessary before 
adopting the budget herein provided to refer the said budget to 
any eommittee of the eommon council. Provided, however, that 
previous to the adoption of said budget or either portion thereof 
by the common eouneil the said eommon council shall hold at 
least one public hearing on the same. The adoption of such 
budget shall be an appropriation of the several amounts of loon-
ey for each of the several purposes named therein insofar as any 
appropriation by the common council is neeessary, except the 
sum fixed for the Nominal emincil contingent fund, and no fur-
ther appropriation by the eommon eouncil shall be necessary in 
order to authorize the head of any department or 1111,y board or 
body, to make such expenditure except expenditui es out of the 
colpinon council contingent fund. provided, however, that at any 
time after the adopt ien of such budget the eommon council may 
by resolution formally adopted by the affirmative vote of a ma-
jority of all the aldermen suspend any appropriation of money 
in the budget which shall not have been expended or reserved 
for the payment of indebtedness ineurred or for services render-
ed, except that this power of suspension shall not apply to appro- 

• priations for boards or bodies whose funds ore not subject to the 
control of the common council. Provided. however, that the ap-
propriation of money by the adoption of the budget for any 
year shall not authorize the expenditure of money in a succeed-
ing year except in payment of indebtedness incurred or for 
serviees rendered during the year for which the budget was 
adopted. All moneys raised for the purposes enumerated in the 
budget for any year for any department, board or body whose 
funds are subject to the control of the common council of such 
city and not expended either during that year or in payment 
of indebtedness incurred or for services rendered during the 
year for which the budget was adopted shall become a part of 
the general revenues of said city. All moneys raised for the 

lip 
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purposes enumerated in the budget for any year for any board 
or body, by whatever name known, whose funds are not sub-
ject to the control of the common council of such city and not 
expended either during that year or in payment of indebtedness 
incurred or for services rendered during the year for which the 
budget was adopted, shall become a part of the revenues of 
such board or body. The foregoing provisions shall not apply 
to the expenditure of the proceeds of bonds or mortgage certifi-
cates issued by such city nor to the surplus revenues of munici-
pally owned utilities. 

SECTION 2. All acts or parts of acts insofar as they contra-
vene the provisions of this act are hereby repealed; provided, 
that, nothing herein shall be construed as in any way amending 
or modifying any of the provisions of the public utilities law. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved May 26, 1917. 

No. 277, A.] 	 [Published May 31, 1917. 
CHAPTER 295 

AN ACT to appropriate certain sums of money therein named 
for deficits at the state prison and the state hospital for the 
insane. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represen4ed in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out of any moneys 

in the general fund of the state treasury not otherwise appro-
priated to the Wisconsin state prison not to exceed for the fiscal 
year 1916-1917, (a) for operation fifty-four thousand four hun-
dred fifty-six and eighteen hundredths dollars, (b) for repairs 
and maintenance five thousand eighty-nine and eighty-eight 
hundredths dollars, (c) and for capital ten thousand three hun-
dred thirty-four and eighteen hundredths dollars, and to the 
Wisconsin state hospital for the insane the sum of three thou-
sand dollars to carry out the provisions of section 561jn for the 
operation of laboratory of the psychiatric institute at that in-
stitution, to cover deficits at these institutions during the bien-
nium ending June 30, 1917. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved May 28, 1917. 


